

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

AMY COHEN, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

BROWN UNIVERSITY, CHRISTINA
PAXSON, as successor to VARTAN
GREGORIAN, and JACK HAYES, as
successor to DAVID ROACH
DEFENDANTS

Case Number: 92-CV-0197-JJM-LDA

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO ENFORCE
JUDGMENT, TO ADJUDGE IN CONTEMPT, AND FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO ENFORCE IS NOT PREMATURE.	6
A. Brown is Already in Violation of the Joint Agreement.	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Motion is Not Premature.....	7
II. THE 2020-21 PRESEASON ROSTERS DO NOT PROVE THAT BROWN IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE JOINT AGREEMENT.	12
A. The Court Cannot Rely on Brown’s 2020-21 Preseason’s Rosters to Assess Compliance...	13
B. The Court Should Not Allow Brown to Double-Count Women Sailors.	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO UNTIL BROWN HAS PROVED IT IS IN COMPLIANCE.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barrett v. West Chester Univ. of Penn., No. 03-cv-4978, 2003 WL 22803477 (E.D. Pa. 2003) . 22

Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ., 616 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 22

Choike v. Slippery Rock Univ., No. 06-622, 2006, WL 2060576 (W.D. Pa. 2006)..... 22

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 809 F. Supp. 978 (D.R.I. 1992)..... 7, 18

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 879 F. Supp. 185 (D.R.I. 1995)..... 8, 14, 18

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) 8

Cohen v. Brown University, 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996) 8, 20

Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of California, 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Mayerova v. Eastern Michigan University, 346 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2018) 22

Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ., 196 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 12, 22

Rolland v. Patrick, 946 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 8

U.S. v. Com. of Mass., 890 F.2d 507 (1st Cir. 1989) 8, 11

Williams v. Vukovich, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 8
